Page 1101 TITLE 16—CONSERVATION § 659
No. II, § 4(e), eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2731, 53 Stat. 1433,
related to employment of natives of Pribilof Islands in
killing seals and curing skins.
Section 653, acts Apr. 21, 1910, ch. 183, § 9, 36 Stat. 328;
Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141, § 1, 37 Stat. 736; 1939 Reorg. Plan
No. II, § 4(e), eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2731, 53 Stat. 1433,
related to depots for and transportation of provisions

the public revenue.
(R.S. § 1976.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 1976 derived from act Mar. 5, 1872, ch. 31, § 3, 17
Stat. 35.
§ 657. Repealed. Pub. L. 89–554, § 8(a), Sept. 6,
1966, 80 Stat. 632
Section, R.S. § 1974; act June 10, 1921, ch. 18, § 304, 42
Stat. 204, related to traveling expenses for persons
charged with management of seal fisheries in Alaska.
§ 658. Repealed. Feb. 26, 1944, ch. 65, § 18, 58 Stat.
104
Section, acts Apr. 21, 1910, ch. 183, § 9, 36 Stat. 328;
Mar. 4, 1913, ch. 141, § 1, 37 Stat. 736; 1939 Reorg. Plan
No. II, § 4(e), eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2731, 53 Stat. 1433,
related to additional officers and agents to enforce seal
fisheries law.
§ 659. Sea lions; acts prohibiting killing repealed
All Acts and parts of Acts making it unlawful
to kill sea lions, as game animals or otherwise,
in the waters of the Territory of Alaska are re-
pealed.
(June 16, 1934, ch. 556, 48 Stat. 976; 1939 Reorg.
Plan No. II, § 4(e), eff. July 1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2731, 53
Stat. 1433; Pub. L. 92–522, title I, § 113(b), Oct. 21,
1972, 86 Stat. 1042.)
AMENDMENTS
1972—Pub. L. 92–522 struck out proviso prohibiting
killing of sea lions in waters of Alaska except under
rules and regulations prescribed by Secretary of the In-
terior.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out in
the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and
Employees.
Reorg. Plan No. II of 1939, set out in the Appendix to
Title 5, transferred Bureau of Fisheries in Department
of Commerce, and its functions and functions of Sec-
retary of Commerce relating to protection of fur seals
and other fur-bearing animals and supervision of
VerDate 0ct 09 2002 10:23 Oct 12, 2021 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 01101 Fmt 5800 Sfmt 5800 D:\OLRC\DATA\PRINT\2018SUPP220\OUTPUT\PCC\FOLIOS\USC16.20 PROD
Page 1102TITLE 16—CONSERVATION§ 661
Pribilof Islands and care of natives thereof, to Depart-
ment of the Interior.
ADMISSION OF ALASKA AS STATE
Admission of Alaska into the Union was accom-
plished Jan. 3, 1959, on issuance of Proc. No. 3269, Jan.
3, 1959, 24 F.R. 81, 73 Stat. c16, as required by sections
1 and 8(c) of Pub. L. 85–508, July 7, 1958, 72 Stat. 339, set
out as notes preceding section 21 of Title 48, Territories
and Insular Possessions.
CHAPTER 5A—PROTECTION AND
CONSERVATION OF WILDLIFE
SUBCHAPTER I—GAME, FUR-BEARING ANIMALS,
AND FISH
Sec.
661. Short title; authorization.
662. Impounding, diverting, or controlling of wa-
ters.
663. Impoundment or diversion of waters.
664. Administration; rules and regulations; avail-
ability of lands to State agencies.
665. Investigations as to effect of sewage, indus-
trial wastes; reports.
665a. Maintenance of adequate water levels in
upper Mississippi River.
666. Authorization of appropriations.
666a. Penalties.
666b. Definitions.